

**FILED**

NOVEMBER 13, 2014

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

NO. 32305-6

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,

Respondent,

vs.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 2 OF GRANT COUNTY, a  
Washington municipal corporation,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Jeffers, Danielson, Sonn & Aylward, P.S.  
DAVID E. SONN, WSBA #07216  
H. LEE LEWIS, WSBA #46478  
P.O. Box 1688  
Wenatchee, WA 98807-1688  
(509) 662-3685  
Attorneys for Appellant  
Public Utility District No. 2 of Grant  
County, a Washington municipal  
corporation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....ii, iii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....iv-vi

**I. INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**.....2

    A. Assignments of Error .....2

    B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error .....5

**III. STATEMENT OF CASE**..... 10

    A. Claim 1: Slot Claim ..... 10

        1. GCC’s Claim ..... 10

        2. GC-14; G-15; GC-10 ..... 10

        3. GCC’s Noncompliance ..... 12

    B. Claim 2: Upstream Stoplog Guiderail ..... 15

        1. GCC’s Claim..... 15

        2. GCC’s Testimony and Records..... 15

    C. Claims 7 & 16: Unsigned District Instructions ..... 18

        1. GCC’s Claim..... 18

        2. GC-14; G-15; GC-10; GC-18 ..... 19

        3. GCC’s Noncompliance ..... 21

    D. Claim 10: Coffe Cell Flooding ..... 22

        1. GCC’s Claim..... 22

        2. GCC’s Coffe Cell ..... 22

E. Claim 11: Flow Fairing Changes.....	25
1. GCC’s Claim.....	25
a. Pre-fit.....	26
b. Shrinkwrap.....	28
<b>IV. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>29</b>
A. Standard of Review .....	29
B. The Court’s Matter of Law Rulings Contravene Washington Law .....	30
1. Error No. 1 .....	30
2. Error No. 2 .....	34
3. Errors No. 3 and 4 .....	36
4. Error No. 5 .....	40
5. Error No. 6 .....	42
6. Error No. 7 .....	45
7. Error No. 8 .....	47
<b>V. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>50</b>
<b>VI. TABLE OF APPENDICES.....</b>	<b>vii</b>
A. GC-14 .....	Appendix A 1-2
B. G-15 .....	Appendix B
C. GC-10.....	Appendix C
D. GC-18 .....	Appendix D

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</i> , 77 Wn. App. 137, 890 P.2d 1071 (1995).....	passim
<i>Am. Safety Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Olympia</i> , 162 Wn.2d 762, 174 P.3d 54 (2007).....	31, 32, 50
<i>Basin Paving Co. v. Mike M. Johnson, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 61, 27 P.3d 609 (2001).....	43
<i>Casper v. Esteb Enter., Inc.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 759, 82 P.3d 1223 (2004).....	40
<i>Condon v. Condon</i> , 177 Wn.2d 150, 298 P.3d 86 (2014).....	48
<i>DC Farms, LLC v. Conagra Foods Lamb Weston, Inc.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 205, 317 P.3d 543 (2014).....	41
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675, 128 P.3d 1253 (2006).....	29
<i>Donald B. Murphy Contractors, Inc. v. State</i> , 40 Wn. App. 98, 696 P.2d 1270 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Dravo Corp. v. Mun. of Metro. Seattle</i> , 79 Wn.2d 214, 484 P.2d 399 (1971) .....	42, 43
<i>Evergreen Moneysource Mort. Co. v. Shannon</i> , 167 Wn. App. 242, 274 P.3d 375 (2012).....	30
<i>Godfrey v. Reilly</i> , 146 Wash. 257, 262 P. 639 (1928) .....	50
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	30

<i>Hensel Phelps Constr. v. King County</i> , 57 Wn. App. 170, 787 P.2d 58 (1990).....	39, 44, 50
<i>Ketchum v. Albertson Bulb Gardens, Inc.</i> , 142 Wash. 134, 252 P. 523 (1927) .....	41
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 402, 282 P.3d 1069 (2012).....	29
<i>Md. Casualty Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 9 Wn.2d 666, 116 P.2d 280 (1941).....	42, 43
<i>Mayer v. Pierce Cnty. Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995).....	48
<i>Mike M. Johnson v. Cnty. of Spokane</i> , 150 Wn.2d 375, 78 P.3d 161 (2003).....	passim
<i>Modern Builders v. Manke</i> , 27 Wn. App. 86, 615 P.2d 1332 (1980).....	44
<i>Nw. Indep. Forest Mfrs. v. Dept. of Labor and Indus.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995).....	41
<i>Realm, Inc. v. City of Olympia</i> , 168 Wn. App. 1, 277 P.3d 679, review denied 175 Wn.2d 1015 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Scoccolo Const., Inc. v. City of Renton</i> , 102 Wn. App. 611, 9 P.3d 886 (2000).....	48
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	29
<i>Sime Const. Co., Inc. v. Washington Public Power Supply Sys.</i> , 28 Wn. App. 10, 621 P.2d 1299 (1980).....	35
<i>Snohomish Cnty. v. Rugg</i> , 115 Wn. App. 218, 61 P.3d 1184 (2002).....	30
<i>State v. Castillo</i> , 150 Wn. App. 466, 208 P.3d 1201 (2009).....	50

*W&J Sloane v. State*,  
161 Wash. 414, 297 P. 194 (1931) .....49

*Warner v. Design and Build Homes, Inc.*,  
128 Wn. App. 34, 114 P.3d 664 (2005).....48

*Young v. Key Pharm.*,  
112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....29, 30

**Federal Cases**

*Arundel Corp. v. United States*,  
103 Ct. Cl. 688 (1945), *cert. denied*, 326 U.S. 752, 66 S. Ct. 90,  
90 L. Ed. 451 (1962).....46

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265 (1986).....30

*Indus. Hard Chrome, Ltd. v. Hetran, Inc.*,  
92 F. Supp.2d 786, (N.D. Ill. 2000).....40

*Phillips Const. Co. v. United States*,  
394 F.2d 834 (Ct. Cl. 1968).....46, 47

*United States v. Spearin*,  
248 U.S. 132, 39 S. Ct. 59, 63 L. Ed. 166 (1918).....42

**Washington Court Rules**

CR 56 .....30

**Other Authorities**

13 Am. Jur. 2d, Building and Construction Contracts, § 42.....49
